

Contract Number:	CTC5-13+405-01	
Effective Date	01.01.3014	
Termulate	12:31.2014	
Cost C	and a second sec	
Revenue :	a na shakina an kanana ani in akalangi an	ų
Total :	En TEL AND	
	ction to a activ	
RenewalBy	10.01.2014	in.
Term		¢.
Goulowed in:		

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Requested Board Meeting Date: February 18, 2014

ITEM SUMMARY, JUSTIFICATION &/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Background

Pima County received an H1-B Technical Skills Training Grant from the U.S. Department of Labor to:

- 1. Provide training for 200 incumbent, i.e. existing workers in southern Arizona;
- Train workers to move up into positions for which employers are currently using the H-1B nonimmigrant visa program to hire foreign workers;
- 3. Expand the existing pipeline of home-grown, high-tech talent in the region;
- 4. Capitalize on recent innovations increasing workers' access to higher education;
- 5. Increase the diversity of the high-tech workforce;
- 6. Target workers employed at the technician level in engineering, information technology and related management;
- 7. Focus on small, high-tech companies that offer opportunities for advancement;
- 8. Support job creation and retention in the Aerospace/Defense sector and other high-tech industries.

Contract is being amended to change the termination date from December 31, 2013 to December 31, 2014. There is no increase in funding.

Effective Date: 1/1/14 Termination Date: 12/31/14

Original Contract Amount: \$30,000.00

Contract Officer: Risé Hart, 243-6723

Payment System: AMS

CONTRACT NUMBER (If applicable): <u>CT-CS-13-405</u>

STAFF RECOMMENDATION(S):

To be approved by Board of Supervisors.

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS:_

Page 1 of 2

70 (08 2.5.14 Agenda 2.18.14 (1)

CLERK OF BOARD USE ONLY: BOX M.G.

ITEM NO.

PIMA COUNTY COST: <u>N/A</u> and/or REVENUE TO PIMA COUNTY:\$<u>N/A</u>

FUNDING SOURCE(S): U.S. Department of Labor, Arizona Dept. of Economic Security

Advertised Public Hearing:

	YES	x	NO	

Board of Supervisors District:

p	r1						r	ſ	 	
1		2		3		4		5	All	XX
			L		L		L		 I	<u> </u>

IMPACT:

IF APPROVED:

Yuma Private Industry Council, Inc. will be able to provide H1-B Technical Skills Training Program services.

IF DENIED:

Workforce development services may be jeopardized in Southern Arizona.

DEPARTMENT NAME: Community Services

CONTACT PERSON: <u>Rise Hart</u>

TELEPHONE NO.: 243-6723

Page 2 of 2

PIMA COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING DEPARTMENT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

Project:	H1-B Technical Skills Training	* YENOMENT NO. OL nis number must appear on all invoices, correspondence and documents pertaining to this contract.		
Contractor:	Yuma Private Industry Council, Inc. John Morales 3842 W. 16 th Street Yuma, AZ 85364 (928) 329-0990			
CONTRACT NO:	CT-CS-13-405			
AMENDMENT NO:	01			
Funding:	U.S. Department of Labor, Arizona Depart workforce fund source(s) obtained by Cou	•		

CONTRACT

Original Contract Term:	7/01/12 to 12/31/13	Orig. Contract Amount:	\$30,00.00
Term Prior Amendment:	N/A	Prior Amended Amount:	N/A
Term This Amendment:	1/1/14 to 12/31/14	Amount This Amendment:	\$0.00
		Revised Contract Amount:	\$30,000.00

AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, Pima County ("County") and Yuma Private Industry Council, Inc. ("Contractor") have entered into the Contract described above to provide employment and training services; and

WHEREAS, the Contract is funded from a grant to County from the U.S. Department of Labor ("DOL") for the administration of an H1-B Technical Skills Training Program ("H1-B Grant"); and

WHEREAS, County is authorized to provide services and distribute H1-B Grant funding through November 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the funds provided for under this Contract have not been fully expended and there remains a need for H1-B Technical Skills Training Program services;

WHEREAS, Contractor's performance was reviewed and found to be satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree to extend the term of the Agreement to allow Contractor to continue to provide H1-B Technical Skills Training Program services.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS AGREED TO AMEND THE AGREEMENT AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE I – TERM AND EXENSIONS, Paragraph A is amended as follows:

1. The termination date is changed:

FROM: December 31, 2013

TO: December 31, 2014

2. The number of available extensions is changed:

FROM: four (4) 12-month periods or any portion thereof

TO: three and one-half (3) 12-month periods or any portion thereof

The effective date of this Amendment shall be January 1, 2014.

Any other provisions of the Contract not expressly modified in this Amendment shall remain in effect and be binding on the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties do hereby affix their signatures and do hereby agree to carry out the terms of this Amendment and of the original Contract cited herein:

PIMA COUNTY:

CONTRACTOR:

The O. Moralio

Chair, Pima County Board of Supervisors

Date:

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

Date: _____

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Director, Employment & Training

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

trias puty County Attorney

Date: 1-15-14

Authorized Signature

Date: 1-17-14